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ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE SERVICES, INC

April 26, 2002

Marc A. Guerin, Esquire

Vice President - Team Leader

Citizens Financial Group

Real Estate Risk Services - Environmenial Department
20 Blackstone Valley Place

Lincoln, RI 02865

Re:  Final Report Text and Management Letter
Citizens Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
103 Main Street, East Hampton, Connecticut
Project Number 70532.00

Dear Mr. Guerin:

Enclosed are four copies (three GBC punched and one unpunched) of the final text of the
Citizens Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment for 103 Main Street, East Hampton,
Connecticut. These pages have been edited to incorporate your comments. A revised
Muanagement Letter is also enclosed. If any further changes are needed, please do not hesitate to
contact me. '

We apologize for any inconvenience caused by providing full copies of the report with
the initial submission. Since I am aware that this is the second time there has been a problem

with deviations from Citizens scope of work over the past year, | have initiated changes in our
internal review procedure to ensure that this does not happen again.

Please contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,
ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE SERVICES, INC.

Michael E. Hopkins, PE, LEP, LSP
Branch Manager
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ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE SERVICES, INC.

PREVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEY CLIENT COMMUNICATION

April 26. 2002

Marc A. Guerin, Es_quife

Vice President - Team Leader

Citizens Financial Group

Real Estate Risk Services - Environmental Department
20 Blackstone Valley Place

Lincoln, RI 02863

Re:  Management Letter for Citizens Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
103 Main Street, East Hampton, Connecticut
Project Number 70532.00

Dear Mr. Guerin:

Environmental Compliance Services, Inc. (ECS) has completed a Citizens Phase 1
Environmental Assessment of a property {ocated at 103 Main Street, East Hampton, Connecticut.
The assessment was performed in accordance with Citizen’s Phase Environmental Site Assessment
scope of services. This letter provides our conclusions, opinions, and recommendations. This letter

is subject to the same limitations as the accompanying report.

Summary of Findings

The site is a 0.45-acre parcel. The only building currently on-site is a shed that contains the
remnants of a furnace system. Also located on-site is a small debris pile. A former industrial
building was built prior to 1925 (according to Sanborn Fire Insurance maps), and was demolished
in a controlled fire training exercise approximately four years ago. It appears that much of the site
has been filled, based on the elevation difference between portions of the site and the adjacent
property. According to local residents, the site has been unoccupied for the past thirty years. Past
uses of the site include the Gong Bell Manufacturing Plating and Painting Company, & warehouse,

and a sheet metal shop.

A public water supply and municipal sanitary sewers are available to the site. Remnants of
the furnace system are still present in the shed. Natural gas is not available to the site, therefore, it
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is assumed that the former heating system was oil-fired. No public records or visible evidence of
tanks were found during our site inspection. Debris from the demolition of the former building is
still present on-site.

No suspected friable asbestos containing materials were observed in the shed. An old
furnace is located in the shed. ECS was unable to view the interior of the furmace and makes no
representations regarding the presence or absence of asbestos inside the furnace. No suspected
asbestos containing materials were observed in the debris pile. No lead-based paint testing was
performed.

No hazardous materials or hazardous waste were observed on-site. The site was previously
occupied by the Gong Bell Manufacturing Company, a warehouse, and a sheet metal shop. There
is no information concerning the historic use, management or generation of hazardous materials or
hazardous wastes by these operations. No visible evidence of spills or releases of hazardous
materials was observed on-site.

No CTDEP records were found that pertain to the site, or the known historic occupanis. The
site is not listed on the NPL, CERCLIS, Connecticut Hazardous Waste Site Inventory, or leaking
underground tank databases. No spills reports or hazardous waste manifests are on-file for the site.
No underground tanks are registered on-site.

The site is surrounded by commercial properties. A Mobil gasoline station adjoins the
property to the southwest, across Main Street. Releases have occurred at this station. The Mobil
station appears to be cross-gradient of the site. Five additional releases have been reported at
locations within 1,000 feet of the site. e

Based on these findings, the following potential concerns or “recognized environmental
conditions” were identified:

» the possible presence of a former heating oil tank,

# the presence of fill from an unknown source, and
¢ the historic use of the site for manufacturing, plating, and painting

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEY CLIENT COMMUNICATION
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Connecticut Transfer Act Status
The Connecticut Transfer Act (22a-134 through 22a-134(e), inclusive) places requirements

on one or more parties to the transfer of an "Establishment”. An Establishment is defined as a
business or real propertv on which one or more of the following has occurred:

. more than 100 kilograms of hazardous waste has been generated in any calendar month after
November 1980,

. hazardous waste generated "at another location” (in any quantity) has been transported,
stored, staged, treated, discharged, disposed of, recycled or otherwise managed,

. dry cleaning, furniture stripping, or vehicle body repair have been performed after May 1,
1967.

No evidence was found that dry cleaning, a furniture stripping, or vehicle body repair has
occurred on-site. Although former operations may have generated hazardous waste, no industrial

~ operations are known 1o have occurred after November 1980. On this basis, the site does not appear
to be an Establishment that would be subject to Connecticut Transfer Act requirements.

Conclusions

The following recognized environmental conditions were identified:

o the possible presence of an underground heating oil tank,
e the presence of fill from an unknown source, and
e the historic use of the site for manufacturing, plating, and painting.

No soil or groundwater sampling data is available to evaluate these concerns and determine if
releases have occurred on-site. Additional snformation would be necessary to fully evaluate these

concerns.

Recommendations

Additional investigation is necessary 1o determine if releases have occurred and/or if
remedial actions are necessary. ECS recommends performing a subsurface investigation. This
would include the following:

e collecting soil and groundwater samples from approximately four locations. Soil and
PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEY CLIENT COMMUNICATION
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groundwater samples should be analyzed for metals (arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium,
copper, lead, mercury, nickel, selenium, silver and zinc), volatile organic compounds (VOC)
and extractable total petroleum hydrocarbons (ETPH). Sample locations should be
randomly distributed, since no specific release points have been identified. Sample intervals
should be selected to evaluate the characteristic of the fill, as well as to determine if o1l or
hazardous material have been released on-site,

e a ground penetrating radar survey should be considered to verify that no underground tanks
remain on-site.

Please contact us with any questions.

Sincerely,
ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE SERVICES, INC.

i -

Roberto Quiles Michael E. Hoplans, PE, LSP, LEP
Environmental Technician I Manger/ECS-Connecticut
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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Environmental Compliance Services, Inc. (ECS) performed a Citizens Financial Group
(Citizens) Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of a vacant’ commercial property at 103
Main Street, East Hampton, Connecticut (the site). The only structure currently on-site is a small

shed. ECS inspected the site on April 9, 2002. This report documents our investigation and presents

our findings.

1.1 Purpose

The purpose of this assessment is:

* to provide an objective third party opinion as to the environmental status or conditions of the site,

* 1o identify recognized environmental conditions',

e to recommend any additional testing or investigation warranted by the findings and to
provide a cost estimate for such work, and

s to gather preliminary information regarding the site's compliance with applicabie
environmental laws, regulations and permits.

' The term "Recognized Environmental Condition", is used as defined in ASTM E1527-00. This
term will be used to mean the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substance or petroleum
product on the site under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release or a material
threat of a release into structures on the site or into the ground, groundwater or surface water. The
term 1s not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a material risk
to the public health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement
action if brought to the attention of the appropriate government agencies.

1



1.2 Scope of Services/Methodology

- This assessment was performed in accordance with Citizens' Phase I Environmental Site

Assessment Scope of Services. ECS was able to inspect all portions of the site.

This assessment was performed at the request of Marc Guerin of Citizens Bank. This report
is for the sole use of Citizens (and the affiliated companies specified in our master agreement). It
is not to be used or relied upon by any other party without the written authorization of ECS and

Citizens.

‘1.3 Findings

The site is a 0.45-acre parcel. The only building currently on-site is a shed that contains the
remnants of a furnace system. Also located on-site is & small debris pile. A former industrial
building was built prior to 1925 (according to Sanborn Fire Insurance maps), and was demolished
in a controlled fire training exercise approximately four years ago. It appears that much of the site
has been filled, based on the elevation difference between portions of the site and the adjacent
property. According to local residents, the site has been unoccupied for the past thirty years. Past
uses of the site include the Gong Bell Manufacturing Plating and Painting Company, a warehouse,

and a sheet metal shop.

A public water supply and municipal sanitary sewers are available to the site. Remnants of
the furnace system are still present in the shed. Natural gas is not available to the site, therefore, 1t
is assumed that the former heating system was oil-fired. No public records or visible evidence of
tanks were found during our site inspection. Debris from the demolition of the former building is

still present on-site.

No suspected friable asbestos containing materials were observed in the shed. An old
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furnace is located in the shed. ECS was unable to view the interior of the furnace and makes no
representations regarding the presence or absence of asbestos inside the furnace. No suspected

asbestos containing materials were observed in the debris pile. No lead-based paint testing was

performed.

No hazardous materials or hazardous waste.were observed on-site. The site was previously
occupied by the Gong Bell Manufacturing Company, a warehouse, and a sheet metal shop. There
is no information concemning the historic use, management or generation of hazardous materials or
hazardous wastes by these operations. No visible evidence of spills or releases of hazardous

materials was observed on-site.

No CTDEP records were found that pertain to the site, or the known historic occupants. The
site is not listed on the NPL, CERCLIS, Connecticut Hazardous Waste Site Inventory, or leaking
underground tank databases. No spills reports or hazardous waste manifests are on-file for the site.

No underground tanks are registered on-site.

The site is surrounded by commercial properties. A Mobil gasoline station adjoins the
property to the southwest, across Main Street. Releases have occurred at this station. The Mobil
station appears to be cross-gradient of the site. Five additional releases have been reported at

locations within 1,000 feet of the site.

Based on these findings, the following potential concerns or “recognized environmental

conditions™ were identified:

*» the possible presence of a former heating oi} tank,
¢ the presence of fill from an unknown source, and
* the historic use of the site for manufacturing, plating, and painting



2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 Site Location and Legal Description

The site is a 0.45-acre property at 103 Main Street, East Hampton, Connecticut. Figure 11s
a topographic site location map. Figure 2 is a photocopy of the tax asséssor’s map. Figure 3 is asite
plan. Figure 4 is a copy of the street map. Photographs of the site are included in the “Photograph”

section.

David J. Stickler is the owner of the site, according to East Hampton land records. He
acquired the site on July 29, 1992. The current land record is documented in Book 252, Page 149.

A tax assessot’s card is provided in Appendix B.

2.2 Site and Vicinity Characteristics

The only structure currently on-site is a small shed that contains a furnace. The site was
previously occupied by a larger building. The building was demolished during a controlled fire
{raining exercise by the East Hampton Fire Department approximately four years ago. A debris pile
from the former building is still present. According to local residents, the building was vacant for
at least forty years prior to its demolition. The site was historically occupied by a plating facility,

a paint shop and a sheet metal shop.

Based on a visual observation of the site, it appears that fill material has been placed on-site.
ECS did not inspect or sample the fill material. Other than the former building, ECS observed no

other evidence of previous development or use of the site.



Based on the historic use of the site as part of a manufacturing facility, oils and/or hazardous
materials may have been used on-site. No federal or state records pertaining to the site were found.
No environmental orders, notices of violation, liens or land use restrictions for the site were

recorded in the East Hampton land records.

The surrounding properties are commercial. The site is abutted to the north by a warehouse.
It is abutted to the southwest by Main Street. across which is a Mobil gas station. The site is abutted
to the south and northeast by Pocotopaug Creek. A paper company is located across Pocotopaug

Creek to the northeast. A senior center and library is located across Pocotopaug Creek to the south.

2.3 Site Improvements
2.3.1 Structures and Improvements

The only structure on-site is a small shed. Debris from the demolition of the former
industrial building is still present. No suspected hazardous materials were observed on-site or in the
debris. No visible evidence of oil or hazardous material releases (such as staining or distressed
vegetation) was observed. No visible evidence of aboveground and/or underground storage tanks

was observed, although the status of any tanks associated with the former furnace could not be

determined.
2.3.2 Roads

There are no driveways or paved areas on-site.



2.3.3 Heating Source

The shed contains the remnants of a furnace system. No‘information was found regarding
the former fuel used on-site or its storage. However, natural gas is not available to the site and the
furnace is likely to have burned fuel oil. There are no records pertaining to the site at the East

Hampton Fire Marshal’s Office. There is currently no visible evidence of heatng oil tanks on-site.

2.3.4 Sanitary Sewage Disposal

There are no utilities currently on-site. Municipal sanitary sewers are available to the site.
No former septic system plans or sewer connection records were available from the East Hampton

Engineering or Health Departments.

2.3.5 Water Supply

Based on town records, the former building was connected fo a public water supply. The site
and surrounding area have been served by a public water supply since the early 1900’s. There are

no known drinking water wells on-site or on any adj oining property.

2.4 Information from the Site Operator
ECS attempted to contact David J. Stickler (the owner) on numerous occasions. Mr. Stickler

was contacted on the initial attempt and allowed access to the site. All other attempts to interview

Mr. Stickler went unanswered.



2.5 Present Ownership and Use

According to East Hampden tax assessment records, the site is owned by David J. Stickler.
Mr. Stickler acquired the site on July 29, 1992. The site is currently vacant. According to local

residents, the site has been unoccupied for the past thirty years. The site was last occupied by a sheet

metal shop.

2.6 Adjoining Properties

The surrounding area includes commercial and municipal properties. The following

properties abut the site.

To the north: by a warehouse,

To the northeast: by Pocotopaug Creek, across which is Carpenter Hayes Paper Box Co.
(folding boxes, printing, dye cutting),

To the southwest Main Street, across which is a Mobil gasoline station,

To the south: by Pocotopaug Creek, across which is a community center and library.

The remainder of the area within one-quarter mile is predominantly residential.

The groundwater is classified "GAA" by the Connecticut Department of Environmental
Protection (CTDEP). GAA groundwater is classified as a potential drinking water supply. The site
and surrounding properties are served by a public water supply. No welils are present on-site.
Groundwater is assumed to flow radially to the southwest towards Pocotopaug Creek. No “high

risk” properties were identified at assumed upgradient locations within 1,000 feet of the site.



2.7 Environmental Permits and/or Viclations

No CTDEP air emission or wastewater discharge permits have been issued for the site. No
underground storage tanks are currently registered on-site with the CTDEP. The East Hampton Fire
Marshal had no records on-file pertaining to the site. No hazardous wastes are currently generated

or stored on-site. No orders or notices of violation pertaining to the site are on-file with the CTDEP.



3.0 SITE HISTORY

3.1 Information from Owner/Operator

Numerous attempts were made to obtain site information from the owner. Mr. Stickler did

not return our calls and no information was provided. Limited information was obtained from Mrs.

Stickier.

3.2 Previous Environmental Reports

No previous environmental site assessments reports for the site were available for review.

3.3 Building Department Records

ECS reviewed building department records at the East Hampton Town Hall. No records

pertaining to the site were found.

3.4 Title Records

The site is owned by David J. Stickler. Mr. Stickler acquired the site on July 29, 1992. ECS
examined East Hampton land records to identify previous owners of the site. The following past

owners were identified:

Owner Date Acquired

David J. Stickler July 7, 1992



Rand Construction ' January 1, 1990

Cornérstone Enterprises Inc. December 15, 1987
Henry J. Hartley | June 20, 1977
Angelo Barba and Richard Borruso June 3, 1975
Joseph Ramondetta, Sebastian Ramondetta, February 18, 1971

Angelo Barba, and Richard Borruso
Newconn Corporation February 8, 1965

Gong Bell Manufacturing Company Undetermined

.. Attempts to trace the title history prior to 1965 were unsuccessful. According to the East
Hampfon Fire Marshal, Gong Beli Manufacturing Company occupied the site prior to 1950. A deed
was found indicating that Joseph Thibeau acquired the site on October 7, 1893. ECS found no
references to environmental liens, environmental use restrictions or other potential environmental

concerns in the deeds reviewed.

3.5 Local Records
3.5.1 Fire Department

No underground tank or spill records were on-file at the East Hampton Fire Marshal’s office.
According to the East Hampton Fire Marshall, the Gong Bell Manufacturing Company, a storage

warehouse, and B. S. R. Sheet Metal Store previously occupied the site.

3.5.2 Town Clerk

ECS reviewed the land records at the East Hampton Town Clerk’s Office. Land records

were discussed in Section 3.4. ECS reviewed the tax card and tax map at the East Hampton Tax

10



DE?TUZT?004 THU ..,02:.20 Pﬂ EC?MHBEN HADDAM FaX NO, 1 860 345 3854 P

. Assessor’s office. The assessment record does not indicate when the former building was built.

Based on Sanborn Maps, the building was built between 1914 and 1925,

3.5.3 Health Department

No records were on-file for the site at the East Hampton Health Department.

H

3.5.4 Engineering Department

No records were on-file for the site at the East Harmpton Engineering Department. According

to the East Hampton Water Department, no natural gas is available to the site.

3.5.5 Conservation Commission

ECS reviewed the Inland Wetland and Watercourses Map at the East Hampton Town Hall

No wetlands were delineated on the subject site.

3.5.6 Department of Public Works

No tecords were on-file for the site at the East Hampton Department of Public Works.

3.6 Historical Sources
ECS reviewed Sanborn Fire Insurance Company maps, aerial photographs and published

street directories to identify previous uses of the site,

11
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3.6.1 Sanborn Fire Insurance Company Maps

ECS reviewed Sanborn Fire Insurance Company maps at the Connecticut State Library. Full
or partial coverage of the site was provided on the maps dated 1903, 1908, 1914, 1925, 1945, and
1959. Copies of these maps are provided as Figures 5a, 5b, 5c, 5d, Se, and 5f, respectively.

The site is shown és being occupied by a storage facility on the 1903 and 1908 Sanbom
Maps. The 1914 map indicates that the previous building has been converted to a machine room.
The site was occupied by the Watrous Manufacturing at that time. The 1903, 1908 and 1914 maps
indicate that the site was abutted to the north and east by Fourth Pond, which appears to have been
an _impoundment resulted from a dam on Pocotopaug Creek (located at the southern comer of the
site). A raceway that connected Pocotopaug Creek and Fourth Pond is shown to have passed under

the building on the 1914 Sanborn Map.

The 1925, 1945, and 1959 maps provide only partial coverage of the site, but indicate the

- presence of a large “factory” building smaller shed. No description of the building or operations is

provided. The site appears to have been occupied by the Watrous Manufacturing Company in 1925,
and part of the larger Gong Bell Manufacturing Company facility on the 1945 and 1959 maps.

3.6.2 Aerial Photographs

ECS examined aerial photographs taken in 1965, 1970, 1975, 1980, 1986, 1990 and 1995 at
the CTDEP Maps and Publications Office.

The site is oceupied by a large building and the current shed on the 1965 to 1990
photographs. The larger building is no longer present on the 1995 photograph, but the shed is still
present. Commercial properties abut the site to the north, northeast, and southwest on all photos

reviewed. Undeveloped land is present across Pocotopaug Creek on the 1965 to 1975 photographs.

12



The abutting property to the south (across Pocotopaug Creek) appears to have been cleared in the

1980 photograph. A building (East Hampton Community Center) is present to the south on the

1986 and all-subsequent photographs.

3.6.3 Historical Atlases

No historical atlases were available for review.

3.6.4 City Directories

ECS also reviewed selected East Hampton town directories at the Connecticut State Library.

Directories were only available for the years 1974 and 1975. No other directories were available.

B S R Corp. Sheet Metal is listed in the 1974 and 1975 directories at103 Main Street. The
site is abutted by Ram Bar Industries to the north and by G & S Service Fuel Oil to southwest

(across Main Street) in the 1974 to 1975 directories.

3.6.5 Additional Historical Sources
No other historical resources were available.

3.6.6 Summary of Historical Information

The current building was built between 1914 and 1925, based on Sanbom maps. The site
appears to have been undeveloped prior to that time. According to the fire marshal, the site was

occupied by Gong Bell Manufacturing Plating and Painting Shop until at least the 1930s, a

13



warehouse during the 1960s, and a sheet metal shop until at least the 1970s. According to area
residents, the building was abandoned and vacant after that time. The surrounding area has been

developed with residential, commercial, and industrial properties since at least the early 1900s.
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4.0 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

4.1 Topography

The site is relatively level and is located at an elevation of 400 feet above mean sea level.

The general topography of the surrounding area siopes to the southwest. Pocotopaug Creek forms

the northeast, southeast, and southem property lines. In general, the site slopes radially towards the

creek.

Surface runoff appears to drain directly to Pocotopaug Creek. The site does not appear 1©

receive significant runoff from adjacent properties.

4.2 Hydrology
4.2.1 Surface Water

Pocotopaug Creek abuts the site and forms the property line to the south. Pocotopaug Creek

is classified as a “C/B” surface water body by the CTDEP.

4.2.2 Wetlands

ECS reviewed the Inland Wetlands and Watercourses map at the East Hampton Town Hall.

No wetlands are delineated on the subject site. No obvious wetland vegetation was observed on-

site.

15



4.2.3 Hydrogeology

No data is available on the depth to groundwater or the groundwater flow direction.
Groundwater is assumed to flow radially towards Pocotopaug Creek, but no hydrological data is
available to verify this. The predominant groundwater flow direction for the surrounding properties

is generally to the southwest.

The CTDEP has classified the groundwater in the area of the site as "GA”. The CTDEP
Water Quality Classification Map classifies the area as a potential public drinking water supply that

may not meet current standards. The site is served by a public water supply.

Prior to development of the site in the 1920s, the site appears to have been bisected by
Pocotopaug Creek (based on Sanborn maps). “Pond No. 4” abutted the site to the east. Pocotpaug

Creek appears to have been subsequently diverted and the pond filled in the 1920s.

No site specific hydrogeological or geotechnical reports are available. The Middlesex
County Soil Survey classifies the on-site soils as “Udorthents”. Udorthents refer to urban soils that

have been extensively altered by cutting or filling activities.

The bedrock in this area is classified as Brimfield Schist, based on the Connecticut
Geological Survey Bedrock Map. Brimfield Schist is gray, rusty weathering, medium to coarse

grained inter-layered schist and gneiss. The depth to bedrock has not been determined.
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5.0 RECORDS REVIEW

ECS obtained a commercial environmental database search from DataMap Technology

Corporation (DMTC). The DMTC report is provided as Appendix A. The search included the

following state and federal databases for records within the specified areas. The search distances are

consistent with those specified in the Citizen’s Phase I scope of services.

5.1 Federal Records

site.

Database Facilities Within
the Search distance

= NPL None
CERCLIS None
" RCRA CORRACTS None
RCRA TSD None
- Hazardous Waste Generators None
ERNS None
" FINDS None

5.1.1 National Priority List

The site is not listed on the NPL. No NPL properties are listed within one mile of the site.

5.1.2 CERCLIS Listings

The site is not listed on the CERCLIS. No properties are listed within one-half mile of the
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5.1.3 RCRA CORRACTS Facilities

The site is not listed on the RCRA CORRACT list. None are listed within one mile of the

site.
5.1.4 RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities
The site is not listed on the RCRA TSD. None are listed within one-half mile of the site.
5.1.5 RCRA Generators
The site is not listed on the hazardous waste generators list. No adjacent facilities are listed.
5.1.6 ERNS Sites
No ERNS notifications have been made for the site.

5.1.7 FINDS

The site is not listed on the FINDS database.

| 5.2 State Records

The state records identified by DMTC are summarized in the following table.

Database Facilities Within  Distance and Direction
the Search distance to Nearest Facility

State-Listed Sites 106 425 feet southeast
Registered Underground Tanks 0
Leaking Underground Tanks 5 100 feet southwest
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Solid Waste Landfills/Facilities None .
Spill Sites 9 100 feet southwest

5.2.1 State-listed Sites

The site s not listed on the Connecticut Hazardous Waste Site Inventory. Ten facilities are
listed within one mile of the site. The closest reported facility is 425 feet southeast of the site
(SNET). The closest reported potentially upgradient facility is L. & W Industries, Inc. (740 feet
northwest). All other listed properties are either more than 1,000 feet from the site, or are not at
assumed upgradient locations. The status of investigations and/or remedial actions on these

properties is not reported.
5.2.2 Registered Underground Sterage Tanks
No underground storage tanks are registered on or adjacent to the site.

5.2.3 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks

The site is not listed on the Leaking Underground Storage Tanks list. Leaking underground
storage tanks are reported at three locations within one-half mile of the site. A 2,000-gallon leaking
underground diesel fuel tank was reported at the abutting property to the southwest, across Main
Street (G & S Auto). The tank and an unspecified amount of soil were removed. The site is not at
an assumed upgradient location. The case is closed. The remaining tanks are located more than

1,000 feet from the subject site.
5.2.4 Solid Waste Facilities and Landfills
None are listed within one-half mile of the site.
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5.2.5 Spill Index

The site is not listed on the CTDEP Spill List. Nine spills are reported withiﬁ one-quarter
mile of the site. A 2,000-gallon diesel fuel spill is reported at 100 Main Street (100 feet southwest)
in January 1999. The 2,000-gallon tank and contaminated soil were removed. The case is closed.
One hundred gallons of diese! fuel reportedly spilled at 100 Main Street (100 feet southwest) on
August 13, 1998. No additionai information is given and the case is closed. The above two spill

reports are at focations not assumed to be upgradient.

A sewage discharge was reported at Route 16/Main and Skinner (475 feet northwest) on June
25, 1992. The spill was contained and the road was sanded. The case is closed. Also reported at
the above site was a spill due to a motor vehicle accident on June 26, 1992. The spill was sanded

and the case closed. This property is potentially upgradient of the subject site.

A heating oil and bunker fuel oil spill was reported on September 27, 1991 at the East
Hampton Board of Education (580 feet northwest). The quantity of oil released is not provided, but
-approximately 420 gallon§ of spilled fuel was recovered from the surrounding area and water. The
tank and contaminated soil were removed and the case is closed. Also reported at this location is an
in-ground tank failure on September 27, 1991. The in-ground tank and an undetermined amount of

soil were removed. The case is closed. This property is potentially upgradient of the subject site.

' An unknown substance was reported at 8 Walnut Avenue (690 feet northeast) on December

30, 1999. No other information is given and the case is closed.

Northeast Utilities reported a 3-gallon non-PCB dielectric oil spill on Skinner Street (690
feet southwest). The spill was contained and removed. The case was closed. An additional spill was

reported at the same location. No additional information is given.
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An illegal dumping incident was reported at 86-88 Main Street (795 feet northwest). A
suspected asbestos containing material was placed into a dumpster. A dust cloud was generated. The

case is-closed. The remaining reported spills are more than one-half-mile from the site.
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

Roberto Quiles of ECS inspected the site on April 12, 2002. All portions of the site were

inspected.

6.1 Underground Storage Tanks

No evidence of underground tanks was observed on-site. No underground tanks are
registered with the CTDEP at this address. There is no information pgrtaining to underground tanks
on-file with the East Hampton Fire Marshal’s Office. There is no information pertaining to the
former fuel source used by the heating system of the former building. Since, natural gas is not

available to the site, heating o1l may have been used and stored on-site.

6.2 Aboveground Storage Tanks

No evidence of aboveground tanks was observed on-site. There is no information pertaining

to aboveground tanks on-file with the East Hampton Fire Marshal’s Office.

6.3 Hazardous Substances

No suspected hazardous materials or hazardous wastes were observed on-site. The site was
previously occupied by a manufacturing, plating, and painting operation (Gong Bell). ECS assumes
that hazardous materials (such as paints, solvent and electroplating solutions) may have been used

by this operation, but no details are available.
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6.4 Hazardous Waste

No suspected hazardous wastes were observed on-site at the time of the inspection. Past uses

of the site include industrial/manufacturing operations. No details are available regarding the types

or quantities of waste previously generated.

6.5 Polychlorinated Biphenyls

No transformers are located on-site,

6.6 Solid Waste Disposal

A small debris pile is located on the site. It appears that fill may have been brought on-site,

due to its relative elevation. There is no visible evidence of significant solid waste disposal on-site.

6.7 Stained Surfaces and Distressed Vegetation

ECS observed no obvious staining, distressed vegetation, unusual mounding or depressions,
waste disposal pits or visible evidence of waste disposal on-site. It does appear that due to a
difference in elevation between the site and adjoining property, that fiil has been placed on-site.

Mrs. Stickler confirmed the presence of the fill. No sampling data is available to characterize the

fill.

23



6.8 Underground Structures and Wastewater Disposal

No wastewater is currently generated on or discharged from the site. There are no visible
indications of pits, ponds, or lagoons on-site. No information is available on wastewater discharges

from previous operations.

6.9 Additional Issues of Environmental Concern
6.9.1 Ashestos Containing Material

The site is vacant except for a small shed. No friable suspected asbestos containing materialé ‘
were observed in the shed. An old furnace is stored in the shed. ECS was unable to view the interior
of the furnace and, therefore, makes no representations regarding the presence or absence of asbestos
inside the furnace. No suspectéd asbestos containing materials were observed in the debris pile on-

site.

ECS's asbestos observations were limited to materials that were readily visible while walking

through the site. No samples were collected or analyzed for verification.
6.9.2 Lead Based Paint
No lead-based paint testing was performed. Connecticut Lead-Based Paint Regulations apply

to residential dwellings that are occupied by children under the age of six. There are no residential

units on-site.
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7.0 LIMITATIONS AND CONDITIONS
ECS was able to inspect all portions of the subject site.

ECS's asbestos comments are based solely on visual observations of potentially asbestos
containing materials exposed in the accessible portions of the on-site buildings. No samples were
collected or analyzed. Therefore, our asbesios observations should not be construed as a full

asbestos inspection.

ECS performed no lead-based paint testing and makes no representations as to the presence

or absence of lead-based paint in the on-site buildings.

" Much of the information used in the preparation of this report was obtained from government
sources. This information is assumed to be complete and accurate. ECS did not independently
verify information from such sources, and is not responsible for errors or omissions in information

from government or other third party sources.

Roberto Quiles conducted this assessment. Michael E. Hopkins, PE, LSP, LEP provided

technical review of the report. Their resumes are on-file with Citizens.
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8.0 REFERENCES

8.1 Persons Interviewed

Mrs. Strickland, Owner’s wife
Fire Marshall Philip Visintainer

8.2 Resources Consulted

Sanborn Fire Insurance Map Collection at the Connecticut State Library
Aerial Photographs for 1965, 1970, 1975, 1980, 1983, 1990, and 1996
DataMap Technology Corporation report dated Apnl 1, 2002

U.S. Geological Survey, East Hampton, Conn.

Middlesex Soil Survey, U.S. Department of the Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service.

8.3 Agencies Contact

Town of East Hampton Tax Assessor's Office
Town of East Hampton Fire Marshal's Office
East Hampton Town Clerk’s Office

Wetlands Commission

Building Department

Engineering Department

Health Department
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Tax Assessor Map
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Figure 4

Street Map
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Figure 5

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps
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Figure 6

Aerial Photographs



Quadrangle Location é

00 1000 1840 3000 E ace] A000

1986 Aerial Photograph
103 Main Street, East Hampton, CT

PREPARED FOR
Citizens Bank
DAMWNEY  |DATE
S.D. 04/15/02
GHECKED BY | SCALE
Environmental R.Q. 1%1000"
Macdieon, Connecticnt 06443 70532.00




Quadrangle Location

0o v
T
d

50 oo
T T
1 I

TmE 1995 Aerial Photograph
103 Main Street, East Hampton, CT
PREPARED FOR
Citizens Bank
DRAWN BY DATE
S.D. 04/15/02
CHECKED BY | 8CALE
R 1%1000"
Environmental I R.Q
Services, Inc.
4 B Poast A I’ PROJECT NG DRAWING NO,
Madieon, Conneclicut 06443 70532.00

|
i



PHOTOGRAPHS

Rt ]



103 Main Street, East Hampton, CT

iew from Main Street

“Site” V.

Abandon Shed



103 Main Street, East Hampton, CT

Furnace Parts

Furnace Parts



APPENDIX E

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION



lld €00  UonEen|eAsy 0002
0060¢ 00825 10y
09692 ‘00828 e 2 puey
juaLsesassy anep, SN 8pon fuoBayen

Aewung pied sjbuig

ondeg ‘ames|g ‘)ueiep duy pue

BjU SHUN #

afesaay wonpuon

YINYIN SIEM

VIN “WIN 1850014

senbepy suoned

senbapy Buiguunyg

%0 :Buucnpuag Ny

WIN “leny

WINWIN Bunesh

%0 ‘sIBpuLdg

YOO|GOUCD *HA0IgIUDD) IONBIXT

Buueag peoj-/uuosey Builely

Jeydsy Buyooy

1214 tadA) jooy

8j2a1oU0T) UONEPUND
NOILdI0S3a

ZEBLIGZIL0 PR DAY
6v| :afed gz oA

YZ¥90 L9 NOLdWYH LSv3

o HAMOIZA 51

£ AlAYa YITHOILS
NOLLYWHOSNI H3NMO

w..o..mm B joel] SNSUsD)
13NV430 :paUN QA Buoz
S8I0R GH'( SNy

mmc_‘om. _._c:ouo<

HZ /25 /990 VR

Kigpiooes

LS NIV €0t “uoneaos
NOILYWHOSNI ALHId0H

, . cnoz m,V.DD._ 1 g7 |nr nass

19 ‘uoydwieyf yseq

0 ‘000 000

0 000 000

0 000 000

0 000 000

00009 100°00009 00°L
anjep apoD zang a5 1 ans oy SN
enjeA ¢ uyun ; uoo3 NOM i ooudds ¢ eely

o

anjea uyun ucog 24N sAyd NOY

: . Ljo e~ , CEQ' AN MINODDY

8ld 4§

galy

UAWSSOSSY PUET jBjof ¢
:anjeA pue jejoy |

(b 311s
sucgenajes pue
Jualussessy Bupinging B1oL

:anje Buppinging ejol
> suogginajed Bupiinqing :

JUBLLISSaSSY bt i
:anje Buiping ig10),
suoNenojRn JuswWaaoIdi)

] .:_D .ﬁm Rl 11!



I e MNSL : , e Ao AUWE. WOk . : ) : AU 2529 Pl L

Notes:
) ) Building Permit History .
Permit # Permit Date  : Description Amount Co.# C.0. Date
Sales History
Sale Price Sale Date Canf Code
. Component Summary
Basemant Area: 0 Total Area: 0
. Owner History o
Owner 2nd Owner . Volume - Page :  Rec.Date
"STICKLER DAVID J e o ) 252 149 07/29M
East Hampton, CT Real Estate Management Services, Inc.



UatL wdu

%0L <0 Ay IYLOL INIWIACHAWI no-
%t =
%L
REL
%0L
%L
A SR, QT 7 ; :
NQ\ S \ kmM. AL .)b.n\u\\\ Th J..ﬂ.n,wmu V) =1 0 ol ) ST (ST EE .!:i;msii..%?!id.wwl%
%L
M3IA3Y XL 30 OdYOH LNINESISSY ! ) . EIZ] 'S, R . .
19v4 03 anva Lov gip oMM IvASSYe | Juvie] ‘O0RA |, 10363 aNog aLvy LE Y 3218 NOILINYLSNDD AINV4NIL
- AUVINIAS BNITTING
b am ) S WL Y
NG - \\thﬂmm\ . A TIRIN
JAISE3D
WRE:
SNOLLLLY
TN 50 WNaNvyo sl
- R o an ciaps WZIN JA15530
8 SWALI 4T TvL0L QsSp7Zée INTYA 35vA L]
V SWIL 1V V10l = WAL Ivid 2VoAl  ONiEnn
1vi0L8ns L jnou anad ¥
A % % ol 0L3v4 3avE9 Al _faw
T VLY
oo Ll Y101 ans | | | Joom
a SNOILIOLY HI AN
& S3IHNLY3Id 148
@s BRESS I9ANVINY - Jm.u_“”wﬂm
SWIALI Iv1d - :
) 4 SNOLLiaa SCEY TO1Hd 49145 ELITTRY
¥ Iviol SRYH
¥ SNOLLIOGY TvL0L \.M.J " W\ 1on, EHERT
o 5% - Sy ity e "HOLS T,
- T H3lv3:
</ SNOILILHY,
XA d 13LOWLI
HSHIA "LN| "L
HITANIHLS AN
LT SNIANNT 324
< M BNILYIN ‘MOHS 0L
of ¥ T IINNO1LS
3405 14
— SNoLLaay . 38N 119348 3H0L§ 98
8 'LV3d "03d8 ViDL o5 A MH ERINPERT JH0LS UYL
¥ '1¥34°33dS Y101 AdAL 3t
o7 - L A A1
e EN
| e aNoIas aot
5594 |9 15414 13BN
ey 1N3WasvE 400
o - 400Hd 3¢
1H
151534 3¢
3715 "LSE L1 Tsi0r GOt
3215 LINA"9AY Z L 8 ININYI
S1INN 40 'ON
9 OlLvH vIHY "4ad TN
m A a6o
] 4N A HILAWIYAL 343 LS
Y - :
“A LW Hd 4l W HY ue TIVM B0 IH3LXS 2 %L 40 NOILISOdR!
_ S3uNLVA WIS3ES . P TIN03S INI4004
. SNOLLYLNN0D B ViY0 SNICTING TVITHIWNDD NvIvA HaKIG,
v l L T ——— > f, u\.\\
- e ved ANhuo Pt e bt 1Y [



L '

o}

TSI GARD  |STREET NUMBER DEV. LOT ND. ZONE ﬂgmu na.
v -~
I ION TN s Ol &
NAME o3 1, BEVELOPER'S MAP N, NBHD
2l Sl
— OWNER OF RECORD DATE VOL. PAGE PURCHASE PRICE VALID SALE COMMENTS
STICKLER DAVID J- 7729/92| 252 [L49-150 75,000 WARR
' BUILDING PERMITS COMMENTS 39. () ,,w._w_,_.ﬂ.‘.w. W { LA e
PEAMIT ND. DATE COST WORK DONE C.0.NG. DATE Jﬁ.ﬁa«mhm S Mw.mw‘n\_\ . ¢
o0 O3 [3kY] - [Demolish Wom i ochore Play - Stiuchws. deomabichod)
vEAR 1. DN 27 fLbes| 2 OUTBLDGS 1-4 3. LOTS<ami= NO, z \.s.
KO, VALUE N VALUE No. VALUE ND. VALUE NO. VALUE NO. VALUE TOTAL
290 omvae | | deoo | | 5¢700 (1,209
199 O ASSESSED VALUE / 2720 ! 2% 630 ST el
e | assessen vawoe ] 3 9 (95 29496
ASSESSED VALUE
ASSESSED VALUE
LAND COMPUTATION LAND FACTORS
CLASS OF LAND ND. ACRES RATE SUBTOTAL ADJ. DEP. VALUE EQ. FACT. |, ASSESSMENT HILLY NO CITY SEWER
7 . ,
G SITE i LS NQP.OOO /mmn.NA 00 —_ — Sb700 0% 29.690 ROUGH MO CITY WATER
ONDARY SITE f 0% : HIGH GRAVEL AD
JESS ACRES 0% Low BIRT RD
0% SWAMPY NO ROAD
0% LEVEL PAVED
M 0% INTERIGR INSPECTED
REST 0%
N SPACE 0% R ot \W\\m
TAL AGHES .45 |FRonase DEPTH ’ oATE F-/5-5 &%

REAL ESTATE RECORD — EAST HAMPTON, CONNECTICUT

1990

PRAC-374



TRE A TpAn s TRumtar Foat Med Comnd Caterarmienond,
AT bt s, Comminennss s il |, S it s, 4-5d
Cumnpwes Coamh Aty Tonirs . Mompccais deets AR, Gt Ty,

T AEORoEDL Rt DTl P iindd, Comnimtiond
. TTHum L Dend or_ATRE | ly7y
: N i e

M.
“‘ll‘l
Fay o1, -
v
41 IV, L SR RERRS
W«.
b ora Maew
\Hﬂ M 2ans
\
~
_._.._....-_.__.___.»_...._...__.m
& -
A-_. Pl Wl A T ST A 00 T I Y X W A T I oo, T Do O s Dy P BTV

Zore i T fimouswen)

e Ree. foé recard May W1a1%
e E-Mumgtan,Cr. s B
mua.:r.r. Honté, e edaed .

Fier, Alnf1e

CASCIO,BECHIR & ASSOCIATES. INC.

Civil and Envirsamaental Enginesrs




STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
REQUEST FOR FILE REVIEW

BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

.

DATE: - ) 290>
NAME: PNALCAL e (‘Zf’ﬁ\f O

—_— , i . T A\p o 2
ADDRESS: “’%J-@,\aﬂé, Dode k4 JI—LUL_(J-CLL"{ aa CATT OIS

PHONENO. [ D@ N 3IYsy ~Y VA

(THIS INFORMATION IS REQUESTED TO AID THE DEPARTMENT IN TRACING ANY MISPLACED FILES.) .

PLEASE LIST EACH FILE (LIST TOWN & FACILITY NAME) YOU PLAN TO REVIEW: ALL FILES MUST BE IN
ALPHABETICAL ORDER BY TOWN THEN BY FACILITY NAME.

O.C.S. = OIL & CHEMICAL SPILLS, CORR. = CORRESPONDENCE FOR O.C.S. R.C.R.A. =HAZARDOUS WASTE, SW. =
SOLID WASTE, US.T. = UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (LIST ID?) '

PR UST
1e1qg-n2 F7 IS_.
19 e £ O —

t. Fouot o, 9 0.C5. CORR. | RC.RA" S.W. U.ST.
ST PR3 L Sla o i

2. b oo Uy j9510CS. | CORR. | RCRA S.W. UST.
) e, 4 ~ i
Lynitedisn. Co g

3. e i 0.CS. CORR. ‘RCRA S.W. US.T.
|

4. 0.CS. CORR. | RCRA S.W. US.T.

5. 0.CS. CORR. RCRA | |sw. U.S.T.

6. 0.C.S. CORR. R.C.R.A sw. | | UST.

7. 0.CS. CORR. | RCRA S.W. US.T.
!

8. . 0€S. | [CORR. |- |RCRA SW. US.T.

9, 0.CS. CORR. R.CR.A SW. U.S.T.

10. 0CS. | . | CORR. | [RCRA SW. | | UST.

NOTE: FILES WILL NOT BE PULLED FROM 11: 45 A.M. - 1:00 P.M., & 2:45 P.M. - 5:00 P.M. {CLOSING)
PLEASE RETURN FILES IN THE SAME CONDITION AS YOU RECEIVED THEM. THANKYQU!
_NSTRUCTIONS ON HOW TQ FILL OUT THIS FORM & FILE INFORMATION ARE LOCATED ON THE BACKSIDE.
(Printed on Recycled Paper)
79 Eim Sireet - Hardord, CT 08106-5127
An Egual Qpporfunify Smployer + hifpiddep stafe nf.us

Celebrating a Century of Forest Conservation Leadership

1901 S 2001



STATE OF CONNECTICUT

Emergency Incident Report

Case No.: 2002-08006

Staff Receiving Call: 923 MCCANN, MIKE Assigned To: 000 NO RESPONSE
Date Reported: 11/14/2002 Time Reported: 10:50
Date of Release: 11/14/2002 Time of Release: UNKNOWN
Town of Release: EAST HAMPTON State of Release: CT
Location of Reported Release: 105 MAIN ST/EAST HAMPTON PUBLIC LIBRARY
Reported By: PHIL VISITINTIAN Phone: (860} 267-0088
Representing: EAST HAMPTON FIRE MARSHALL
Responsible Party: EAST HAMPTON PUBLIC WORKS Phone:

Street Address: 105 MAIN ST

Town: EAST HAMPTON State: CT Zip Code: 06424-

Poes the Responsible Party Accept Financial Responsibility?  YES

Release Type: PETROLEUM

Release Substance: #2 FUEL OIL

Media: GROUND SURFACE

Total Quantity: 5 Gallons 0 Cubic Yards 0 Cubic Feet 0 Druns
Emergency Measures: LOOSE FILTER ON FURNACE/ES] HIRED TO CLEAN
Has the Release Been Temmninated?: YES

Type of Waterbody Affected: CATCH BASIN

Name of Waterbody Affected:

Total Quantity Recovered: 5 Total Quantity in Water: 0
Comective Actions Taken: CONTRACTED

Discharge Class: GOVERNMENTAL

Cause of incident: VALVE FAILURE

Agencies Notified:

Status: CLOSED

{ Printed on Recycled Paper)
7% Elm Street * Hartford, CT 06106 - 5127

hitp://dep.state.ct.us
An Equal Opportunity Employer

0 Pounds

|
|



STATE OF CONNECTICUT

Emergency Incident Report

Case No.: 2002-08003

Staff Receiving Call: 917 EMANUELSON, BRIAN Assigned To: 000 NO RESPONSE
Date Reported: 11/14/2002 Time Reported: 11:17
Date of Release: 11/14/2002 Time of Release: UNKNOWN
Town of Release: EAST HAMPTON Stafe of Release: CT
Location of Reported Release: 104 MAIN ST.
Reported By: SUSAN HEGENER Phone: (860) 528-9500
Representing: ENV SERVICES INC
Responsible Party: TOWN EAST HAMPTON : Phone:

Street Address:

Town: State: Zip Code:

Does the Responsible Party Accept Financial Responsibility?  YES

Release Type: PETROLEUM

Release Substance: #2 FUEL OIL

Media: GROUND SURFACE

Total Quantity: 20 Gallons 0 Cubic Yards 0 Cubic Feet 0 Drums
Emergency Measures:

Has the Release Been Terminated?: YES

Type of Waterbody Affected: NA

Name of Waterbody Affected: NA

Total Quantity Recovered: 20 Total Quantity in Water: 0
Corrective Actions Taken: CONTRACTED CONTAINED
REMOVED

Discharge Class: GOVERNMENTAL
Cause of Incident; FILTER FAILURE
Agencies Notified: | OCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT
LOCAL FIRE MARSHAL
BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENT - OIL AND CHEMICAL SPILL RESPONSE

Status: CLOSED

( Frinted on Recycled Paper)
79 Elm Street * Hartford, CT 06106 - 5127

http://dep.state.ct.us
An Equal Opportunity Employer

BRERARTMEN:T e NN IRONMEN EA kR RROTERRION

0 Pounds




Lust Lookup

SStatus: e

33880 Enty: ) , s
Active: [ i Opending O Investigation # Cleanup Initiated O Completed
Incident Date: 5/5/19%8 LUST Staff: Referred To:
Site Namel: ROD MEARA Investigator: 26 Flags
Site Name2: . . DEP Contact: __ Emergency ] OCSRD Complete [ ] Alt Water Supply
Site Addressl: 1 EDGERTON STREET _Ref Source: +] Private HF [] Leak
Site Address2: _ Date Referred: 7} Commercial HF [ Tank
Site Town, Zip: 42 East Hampton ~ CT  Zip Code:  06424- __] Comm HF LE 2100 Ga L] Removal
Comments:  # 2 FUEL OIL, , 1,500 GALLON TANK - ABANDONED ] Comm HF GR 2100 Ga | Piping
SOMETIME AGO WITH 6 INCHES IN IT STUCK PRIOR TO 7] Comm HF Unknown Amt, L Overfil

REMOVAL TANK EMPTY / GAA AREA

"1 Motor Fued [ Other Release >

Follow up:

Contractor Consultant | Diesel [ spill § Candidate [] Reiocation
Site Contact: _] Gasoiine
Contact Address?: _ Lust Follow Up  Follow Up Date:
- Contact Address2: o work Done: _ Ske Inspection
Contact prn St: 0 0. " Cellar Borings [ Soil Gas [1survey
Contact Zip: __Install Mws {_Soilvending [ JPotable Well Sample
Contact Phone: — GW Sample [ soil Excavate [ | Sampie MWs
Contact Fax: — Soff Sample [CGeoProbe  [_]GW Gauging
Contact Type: 7
[JResponsible Party Links Ground Water
RP Namel: USTE acility 1D GW Classification:
RP Name2: Owner ID: Receptor: _
RP Address1: SIT§ . GW Flow Direction:
pilicase No: 0098-02686 .
RP Address2: GW Depth:
RP Town, St: 0 SITS ) Areas of Concem:
RP ZipNo: Spilicase No: Depth of Freg Product:
. Cost Recove .
RP Phone: Spilloate ﬁg: Comments:
RP Phong2:
. UST Comm
RP Fax: Site No:
Case Lo
q_og ID:
Monthly Rpt
Maonthly Rpt ID: 0000-00000
Action 3 e o,
Action Date Medium: DEP? { NOV  NOV Discovery Date: Discovery [ jStop All
Removed Tank 551998 | 0 | NOV Issued: +90 2‘3‘;&5
Pumped Out 5/5/1998 ] NOV Compliance Sched:  -+120(30)
Soil Removed 5/5/1998 Soil O J Admin Order:  +180
Referred TOAG: 4210
. Release Investigation Rpt [ i Qrtly Gwater Monitor Rpts
Release I —_ DEP Approval Letter: 1 Closure Request Report
\Substance  Source Quantty Unit —_ Cormrective Action Plan [ DEP Closure Letter
{Heating Oil ‘Residential Heati ‘150  Gallons " DEP Approval Letter2
__ Remedial System Install Install Date:
__ Remedial Sys Monitor Rpt
NOV Comments: Closure Date:
Location:
Release:
Work done:



33980 Entry; N
: Lust Looku P Active: 1] . OPending Onvestigation ® Cleanup Initiated (O Completed




SITS Data Report  spilicase: 0098-02686

RP: ROD MEARA ) © Area3: (860)
1998 Location: 1 EDGERTON STREET Discharger Phone: 523-7641
Refease Town, State: EAST HAMPTON 193 RP Town: EAST HAMPTON
Assigned To:'935 State /ZIP:CT ~ Oe424-
Date Reported: 5/5/1988 Responsibility: YES
Date of Release: 6/6/1998 - Rel. Substance: =2 FUEL OIL
Reported By::

Areat:(860) Gallons, Yards, FT:0 20 0
Phone:i643-1213 Waterbody: NA
Representing: TANKS -R - US| Tot Quant Recovered: §
Arga2: _ Tot Quantity in Water: 0
Phone2:; Release Term, Status: NO - CLOSED

Street: 1 EDGERTON STREET AT Inspector name: TORRES, NEIL

Emerg Measures: 1,500 GALLON TANK - ABANDONED SOMETIME AGO WITH 8 INCHES IN [T STUCK
PRIOR TO REMOVAL TANK EMPTY / GAA AREA
LUST Flags: T - - -
(O Removal O Leak (OEmergency ( Tank (O Piping (C Overfill (8 OCSRD Compit () Referrai Site () RP
) Spilt$ O Motor Fuel (O Other (@) Private HF ) Comm HF (_:Comm HF > {) Comm HF <

Pumped Out : :Ground Surface
Removed Tank
‘Soil Removed

POSSIBLY GROUNDWS

pefroleum

DEP

JInground Tank Failure

DEF RPT#: SITS-001 /- Date of Report: 7129/2003 10:00:24 AM; Parker Page:

1of1



SITS Data Report

Spillcase; 0099-03897

RP- ROENIGK
1999 | scation: 26 BARTON HILL ROAD
. Release Town, State: EAST HAMPTON cT

Assigned To:i
Date Reported: €

Phone; 651-6545

Representing: UNDERGROUND SYSTEMS IN  Tot Quant Recovered: 0
___ Tot Quantity in Water: 0
. Release Term, Status: YES

BARTON MILL ROAD

Area3: (860)
Discharger Phone: 267-8682

RP Town: EAST HAMPTON

State / ZIP:-
Responsibility: YE§ =~
Ret. Substance: #2 FUEL OIL
Gallons, Yards, FT: 0 0 )
Waierbody:

~ iCLOSED
AT Inspactor name: “*NQO RESPONSE

Emerg Measures::20 TONS OF SOIL REMOVED ( 1000 GAL TANK REMOVED)

LUST Flags: : :

{ORemoval (O Leak (OEmergency () Tank (O Piping O Overfill (&) OCSRD Complt O Referral Site () RP

(O 8pill$ G Motor Fusl ) Other (8 Private HF (O Comm HF (O Comm HF > () Comm HF <

Lust
Comments

Removed Tank

petroleum

‘Inground Tank Failure

DEP RPT#: SITS-001 / Date of Report:

712672003 9:58:37 AM; Parker Page :

tToft



Lust Lookup 36403 Enty:  Status: B B

Active: ] ~ Opending O 1Investigation (O Cleanup Initiated {8 Completed
Incident Date: 6/16/1999 LUST Staff: | Referred To:
Site Namel: ROENIGK Investigator: Flags
Site Name2: . DEP Contact: "] Emergency W OCSRD Complete [ ] Alt Water Supply
Site Address1: 26 BARTON HILL ROAD Ref Source: Private HE [ Leak
Site Address2: Date Referred: [] commercial HF ] Tank
Site Town, Zip: 42 East Hampton ~ CT  Zip Code:  06424- [J Comm HF LE 2100 Ga % Removal
Comments: 1000, Heating Oil, PRIVATE, 20 TONS OF SOIL REMOVED ( (| Comm HF GR 2100 Ga ~ g‘sgr‘g”

[ ] Comm HF Unknown Amt.

1000 GAL TANK REMOVED)

] Motor Fuel _Other Release >

Contracior Consultant [[] Diese! '} Spill $ Candidate E Reiocation
Site Contact; [ Gascline
Contact Addressl: [] Lust Foliow Up  Follow Up Date:
Contact Address2: Work Dene:  _|Site Inspection
Contact T.own St: 0 o T)cellar Borings  __iSoil Gas Csurvey
Contact Zip: Cinsta MWs  _ISoil Venting [ Potable Well Sample
Contact Phone: [Jewsample  _iSoil Excavate [ Sample MWs
Contact Fax: [ |Soil Sample  _lGeoProbe [ _|GW Gauging
Contact Type: o
[ Responsible Party Links Ground Water o
RP Namel: USTEFaCi“tY 10 GW Classification: e
RP Name2: Owner ID: RECEDtOr: -
RP Addressl: SITS . GW Flow Direction: | ;
B pilicase No: 0099-03897 .
RP Address2: GW Depth: .
RP Town, St Old SIS Areas of Concern: _
! it : E
RP ZipNO: SI’JI case No Depth of Free Product: B
. Cost Recove :
RP Phone: S pilcace [{]g: Comments:
RP Phone2;
: UST Comm
RP Fax: Site No:
Case Lo
E1_09 ib:
Monthly Rpt
Monthly Rpt ID: 0000-00000
Action I ) N
Action Date Medium: DEP? ! NOV  NOV Discovery Date: . Discovery Dit&p{ Al
Removed Tank 6/16/1999 n | NOVIssued: o Actions
NOV Compliance Sched: = §+120 (30)
AdminOrder: 4180
Referred To AG: | - +210
"] Release Investigation Rpt _ Qrtly GWater Monitor Rpis
iRelease | _ ] DEP Approval Letterl .. Closure Request Report
'Substance Source _ Quantity Unit 1 Corrective Action Plan _ DEP Closure Letter
iHeating Cil Residential Heati 1000 :Galfons : "} DEP Approval Letter2
"] Remedial System Install Install Date:
"] Remedial Sys Monitor Rpt
NOV Comments: Closure Date:
Location:
Release:
Work done:

Follow up:



Active: [ - Opending OTrwestigation (O Cleanup Initiated (8) Completed




SITS Data Report  spilcase: 00ss-064e5

RP: EAST HAMPTON CONGRAGATION Area3: (860}
1998 Location: 57 MAIN ST. Discharger Phone: 267-4959
Release Town, State: EAST HAMPTON cT RP Town: EAST HAMPTON
Assigned To: - State / ZIP: CT 06424-

Date Reported: Responsibility: YES

Date of Release: 9/24/1998 - Rel. Substance: #2 FUEL OIL
Reported By: JOHN PODGORSKI L _ B
Area1:i(860) N _ Gallons, Yards, FT:0 0 0
Phone:1342-3500 Waterbody: NA
Representing:\VALLEY OIL CO. Tot Quant Recovered: ©
Area2: _ Tot Quantity in Water::¢:
Phone2: Release Term, Status:NO ~~ -CLOSE
Street::S.AA. AT Inspector name; . STAVOLA, ROSANNE
Emerg Measures::CONTAINED IN SUMP PUMP. CONTRACTOR RETAINED [UNITED INDUS. SER|]

LUST Flags: e — ‘ v - : : .
(O Removal () Leak (O Emergency (O Tank (O Piping O Overfill (@) OCSRD Complt ) Referral Site O RP
O 8pill$ O Motor Fuel (O Other (@ Private HF (O Comm HF () Comm HF > () Comm HF <

Lust ;
Comment:

Contracted

Inside Building

petroleum

ingroung Tank Failure

DEF RPT#: SITS-001 / Date of Report: 7{29/2003 9:56:33 AM; Parker Page : 10f4



Lust Lookup 31555 Entry: “Status: o e o T e

Active: [ OPending Olnvestigation (®Cleanup Initiated ) Completed
Incident Date: 9/24/1998 . LusTstafft " Referred To: |
Site Namel: E_ggthamptp_n Congregational Investigator: .29 . Flags
; Site Name2: - ‘ ~ DEP Contact: - [] Emergency ] OCSRD Complete ] Alt Water Supply
' Site Address1: 59 Main Street Ref Source: b ] Private HF (] Leak
Site Address2: _ Date Referred: Commercial HF [ ] Tank
| Site Town, Zip: 42 EastHampton ~ CT  Zip Code: 06424 L] Comm HF LE 2100 Ga L] Removal
; Comments: : D Comm HF GR 2100 Ga D Piping

Comm HF Unknown Amt. (J O__\{?_fﬁ" B
[} Motor Fuel [_]Other Release >

Contractor e _@ﬂsulta“f i _ [J Dieset [ spill $ Candidate DRelocatlon
Site Contact:  JomnPodgorski " [ Gasoline
Contact Address1: ‘Valley Oil Co. _ . e [] Lust Follow Up  Foliow Up Date;
E Contact Address2: e 5 e . Work Done: {_]Site Inspection
+ Contact Town St.: 0 ZipCode Unknown XX 0

[TICellar Borings [ ]Soit Gas " Survey

Contact Zip: , _ : Clinstall MWs  []Soil Venting [ Potable Well Sample
Contact Phone:  {860) 342-3500 L]GW Sample [JSoil Excavate [ Sampie MWs
Contact Fax: [_1soil Sample [ 1GeoProbe  [_iGW Gauging
Contact Type: B
[ Responsible Party Links Ground Water
RP Namei: - USTE ity 10: GW Classification:
RP Name2: rmmmmm—m—— Owner ID: Receptor:
RP Addresst: B SIT§ ) GW Fiow Direction:
ilicase No: 0098-06495
RP Address2: P GW Depth:
" RP Town, St: Old SITS . Areas of Concern:
“HP ZipNo: Spillcase No: Depth of Free Product:
RP. : Cost Recove .
RP Phone; EDiliase rﬁg: . Comments:
RP Phone2: :
RP Fax: P Site No:
Case Lo
E1_c:g ID:
Monthly Rpt
Monthiy Rpt ID: 8006-00000
Action ! - s
Action Date Medium: DEP? NOV  NOV Discovery Date: _ Discovery [stop Alk
‘Contained 19/28/1998 Not Listed | { ] I NOV Issued:- 480 k’gi\;ns
Investigated 0/28/1998  Not Listed | [] [ NOV Compliance Sched: _+120(30)
Admin Order: e ¢
Referred To AG: =
[ ] Release Investigation Rpt [ Qrtly GWater Monitor Rpts
Release J [ DEP Approval Lettert 1 Closure Request Report
Substance  Soute  Quentity Unk i [T Corrective Action Plan [ ) DEP Closure Letter
Heating Oil Comm. Heating :0 Gallons ] DEP Approval Letter?
[ Remedial System Install Install Date:
(] Remedial Sys Monitor Rpt
NQV Comments: Closure Date:
Location:
Release:
Work done:

Follow up:



Lust LOOkUp 31558 E:g{,e; OJ ¢ (Opending CInvestigation (8 Cieanup Initiated OComplgted




i

: Status; - - e

Follow up:

Adtive: [7] . OPending Olnvestigation (O Cleanup Initiated (8 Completed
Incident Date: 1/5/1999 LUST Staff: . Referred To: '

1 Site Namel: G&S SERVICE STATION Investigator: 21 Flags
slte Name2: : DEP Contact: [l Emergency i OCSRD Complete [ Alt Water Supply
Site Address1: 100 MAIN STREET Ref Source: [ private HF [] Leak
Site Address2: ) Date Referred: ] Commercial HF (] Tank
Site Town, Zip: 42 EastHampton €T Zip Coder  06424- ) (L) Comm HF LE 2100 Ga [J g_e{”m’a’
Zomments:  DIESEL FUEL, Commercial, 2K DIESEL, TANK & SOIL REMOVAL L_i Comm HF GR 2100 Ga ] overtl

[ Comm HF Unknown Amt. overtil
4/28/99 GW sample results have BTEX and MTBE below CT- Motor Fuel | | Other Release >
DEP standqrds.

: Contractor Consultant __ Diesel L] Spill § Candidate [ | Relocation
Site Contact: - [ Gasoline e
Zontact Addressl: [ Lust Follow Up ~ Follow Up Date:
lontact Address2: Work Done: [_]Site Inspection
Contact Town St 0 o ] [(JCeliar Borings [ Soil Gas [l survey

- Contact Zip: N [Install MWs  [JSoil Venting [ ]Potable Well Sample
~entact Phone: Clewsample  []Soil Excavate [_]Sample MWs
contact Fax: B, [ ISoil Sample i _1Gep Probe {_1GW Gauging
Contact Type:

[CIResponsible Party Links Ground Water
RP Namet: USTEocility 1p: 559 GW Classification:
RP Name2: Owner ID: 4018 Recepior: :
RP Address1: 51'r§ . GW Flow Direction: -
‘ : illcase No: 0099-00142 B
RP Address2: P GW Depth:
RP Town, St: 0 Old SITS ) Areas of Concern::
RP ZipNo: Spllcase No: Depth of Free Product:-
: Cost Recove .
RP Phone: Spillcase Nb: Comments:
RP Phone2:
. UST Comm.
RP Fax: Site No:
Case Lo
%og D
Monthly Rpt
MonENTy, RAt ID: 0000-00000
Action oy
Action Date Medium: DEP? NOV  NOV Discovery Date: __ Discovery [ stop All
. iSoil Removed 151998 Soil N NOV Issued: 490 Ao
Removed Tank 1/5/1999 I NOV Compliance Sched: +120 (30)
: Admin Order: .. +1BO
Referred To AG:. 4210
L] Release Investigation Rpt ) Qrtly GWater Monitor Rpts
[Release {71 DEP Approvat Letter1 [ Closure Request Report
iSubstance _ Sowrce  Quantty_unt [J Corrective Action Pian [} DEP Closure Letter
IDiesel Motor Fuel 2000 Gallons ] DEP Approval Letter?2
L] Remedial System Install Install Date:
{1 Remedial Sys Monitor Rpt
NOV Comments: Closure Date:
Location:
Release:
Work done:



Lust Lookup 35297 Entry: j Status: S
Active: [ ] - Opending Olnvestigation O Cleanup Initiated (@ Completed

iCorrespondence

Date Issyed:  Date Recd: ~ Comespondence Type

19/21/1999 9/21/1099 ‘General Correspondence - _

‘In response to the questionnaire, G&S Service Station sent in GW sample results.

"Docs:




SITS Data Report  spilcase: 009s-00142

"'RP: G & S SERVICE STATION Area3: (860)

1999 Location: 100 MAIN STREET Discharger Phone: 267-4284

. Release Town, State: EAST HAMPTON CT RP Town: EAST HAMPTON :

Assigned To: 933 - State/ZIP: CT  0sd24- T
Date Reported Responsibility: YES

Date of Release Rel. Substance: DIESEL FUEL

Reported By
Areal:(203) Gallons, Yards, FT: o 0 0
Phone: -630-2772 Waterbody: GROUND WATER

Representing: UNDERGROUND TANK SY§_‘_I‘E . Tot Quant Recovered: 0
; Area?: ... Tot Quantity in Water: .0 o
i Phone2:. - Release Term, Status::NO ICLOSED
Street: 100 MAIN ST . AT Inspector name:.SANTACROCE, JiM
Emerg Measures: 2K DIESEL, TANK & SOIL REMOVAL

LUST Fiags: . - - -
(ORemoval (Lesk (OEmergency (O Tank (O Piping (O Overfill @ OCSRD Complt (7 Refetral Site (ORP
(O Spill$ (&) Motor Fuel (C Other () Private HF () Comm HF (O Comm HF > () Comm HF <

‘Groundwater

:Commercial

DEP RPT#: SITS-001 / Date of Report: 7128/2003 9:55:02 AM; Parker Page : 1of 1



Bureau of Water Management
Request for File Review

pie T 99 doo®

Name: V\/U‘hd/\»uh_, (ﬂ RRIAT

Company: ECs O d :

Address: - dola md_, ok R CI‘__ %;G{é&\.ﬁJ\ i o TR

Telephone:  (_PleG) 24s - USHY

This information is requested to aid the department in tracing any misplaced files.

List each file you plan to review in ALPHABETI CAL ORDER by town and site (facility)
name and address. Please return the files as you received them.

NOTE CHANGE: FOR EACH FILE ROOM VISIT, REQUES TERS MAY ASK FOR ||

UP TO AND ONLY TEN (10) ITEMS

Town Facility Name & Address (including former names/address)
1. Cont b"fimf}’fibﬂ Cx AL \,ﬂ‘ill&cgg @LQj—Lﬁ_ =' SYnnes 67‘!{"/ G 7|L no |
oy Grstded Qlasicch Tne 3 Ulakiovs B
3. (Fwo A LS ;jjﬂ Casy 9le Y -
P ARES e E_ﬂ%m}p 1825 ,J‘:M’Lc; SUm miLS fh/_e,s;zf‘- ?
5. Egptfampbre ST 1S el v Sk,
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.

NOTE: Miscellaneous files may have documents that are misfiled. Please give them to
the file room attendant. If you believe a file has not been Jisted in our Index, and there
should be a file, ask that the files be checked. Some files prior to 1990 have been archived
and/or stored off-site. (Please see Water Bureau attendant).

Files will not be pulled from 11:45 AM — 1:00 PM and after 2:43.



g, ATE OF CONNECTI(; JT

october 5 1982

Walter 9J- smith S
penfield Bill road T e
Portland, CT 06480

pear MI. gmith:

on July 29, 1987, a For® 11T certification was received bY the
property Transfer progral, Department of EnVironmental Protection
for the rransfer of L & W Tpdustries jocated at g5 Main gtreet
Rear, Epast Hamptoh, Connecticut. The site was transferred by
Walter J- gmith ©o David Yeager- rthe Form IIL was filed pursuant
+o section 22a—134a(c) of the Connecticut General gtatutes.

ae the party signing the Form 1II, you certified to contain:
remove, OT otherwise nitigate +he effects of any discharde:
gpillage: uncontrolled 1085, ceepage, OT giltration of hazardous

- waste at +he site.

Documentation cf the eyxtent and degree of contamination due
to any hazardous waste releases was not submitted with the Form
1iT. Therefore, please submit 2 report descriping any current and
former wacte streams generated at this 1ocation, 21 assessment of
the environmental conditions o rhe property and a proposal for
further soil and groundwater jpvestigation necessary to define the
extent and degree of any contamination present as 2 result of any
igentified releases. Enclosed 1s @ copy © rhe Transfer act Site
rosessment cuidance pocument for your use in preparing the report:
please submit the report and proposal, in writind, within 60 days

1f you have any questions. please contact Mm& at (203) 566~

gincerelY,
Gn 11 (o

Jan ¥ichael cgeczotka
Environmental analyst 2
permitting: Enforcement and

pemediation pivision
Rureal of Water Hanagement

enclosure

sent certified Mail
Return Receipt requested

t_Pmued Gh gervoind Paner}
165 Capitol Avenue * Hartford, C1 04106

« ot Ameeeunicy Empioyer

DEPARTMENT OF ENV IRONMENTAL PROTECTION 3 R




SECTION T

INTRODUCTION

7, & W Industries was operated as a metal products finisher,
cleaning and plating small metal parts. The facility is a single
story structure located on 0.57 acres at 87 Main Street, East
Hampton, Connecticut. This location is shown in Figure I.

The property is to be transferred to a new owner. In
compliance with the Connecticut Real Estate Transfer Biil, the
property was inspected by the owner with the help of the Department
of Environmental Protection to determine if contamination existed
from the operations at L & W Inustries.

A large concrete tank was found to centain minor remains of
zinc wastewatef treatment sludges. This tank was thoroughly
emptied, triple rinsed, steam cleaned and made free of zinc
contamination.

In order to assure that no tank overflows had left zinc
contamination on surrounding soil, and tec provide accurate data on
site contamination, L & W Industries retained Moffitt and Duffy,

Inc., to perform a site audit on the area around the tank.



SECTION VIT

CONCLUSIONS

This study concludes that minor amounts of zinc and chromium
exist in the soil at the site of L & W Industries. The levels of
this contamination were below the accepted EP toxic levels.

Several organics are present in low concentrations. One,
1,2-Dichlorecpropane, exceeds its action level. This presence of
this material at levels above action levels is cause for concern.
DEP policy requires removal of soils contaminated above their
action levels.

We recommend that additional samples be tazken to determine the
extent of the 1,2-Dichloropropane contamination.

It may also be necessary to install groundwater monitoring
wells in order to determine the impact of this contamination on the
groundwater. A review of the status of the general groundwater
problem in the area of Main Street, East Hampton, should be
performed before additional efforts at groundwater nonitoring are

undertaken.
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T — MOFFITT AND DUFFY, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS
178 CAKWOOOD DRIVE
GLASTONBURY, CONNECTICUT 66033 AREA CODE 203
633-0201

RICHARD L. MOFFITT. P.E.
SOMN B, DUFFY, P E.

July 22, iga7

Sper 397 250
Mr. Walt Smith %WM T2 52

Du-Lite Corporation
171 River Road
Middletown, Cct 0g457

Re: Assessment 0L New Data
137-1

Dear Mr. Smith:

Further to +he information contained in our report of June 23,
I have reviewed the data developed from Environmental Science
Corp. 's subsequent gampling. The ESC results clearly show
increasing quantities of al1l contaminants in the soil taken from
the bank that goes up to the crep right of way to *he south of yeour
property. The contamination levels generally increase to thea
gouth, a direction away from your property, and uphill. These data
would generally lead to the conclusion that the source of the
contamination is on *he CL&? property.

in ealier samples, higher concentrations were detected to the
north of more Southerly samples. However, earlier samples were
taken in the lowest rossible areas of the Property in order to get
the highest possible levels of contamination. The relative
contaminant coencentrations may be more related to drainage than to
actual source location, You also have asserted that the £i11
material which was placed in the cellar hole ©f the building that
existed at the site of sample #3 (north) was taken from the bank to
the scouth. '

The soil at the site of sample #1 (south) is clean sand with
little absorption Capacity and it is high and exposed. It isg,
therefore, not surprising that the Contamination level is low in
this sample.

& clear trend toward increasing contamination on neighboring
Property is presented in the Environmental Science data even though
this was not evident in earlier data. This being the case, I
seriously question +he wisdom of excavation to remove contamination
from vour Property before the extent and degree of the problem on
the CL&P property is known.,

In addition, levels of soil contaminatien identified in the
recent sampling round do not exceed action levels where action



Mr. Walt Smith

Du-Lite Corporatiocn -2~ July 22, 1937

levels have been published. Excessive levels of Dichloropropane
identified in earlier samples appear to be limited in extent.

Groundwater monitoring is complex in this case since

4 general

groundwater contamination problem has been identified. Of the
compounds identified in the laberatorv report at least four have

been identified in ths groundwater of surrounding properti

T oy

es in

previous studies, showing highexr concentrations than in the soil in
some cases. It is, therefore, unlikelv that =he groundwater

contamination came from a sourcs on this property.

In my opinion, it is safe to conclude from the above
that:

facts

Soil contamination existing on the property at 87 Main

Street did not originates on site, but has migrated on site
by way of the higher concentrztions on the adjoining CL&P

Eroperty.

. Groundwater contamination existing on the propsrty at 87
Main Street did not result from soil contanination thereon,

but migrated con site from surrounding contaminated

groundwater.
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. Areas where Dichloropropans concentyas
levels appear *o be limited to a small arsa.

I feel that these conclusions are Jjustizs
analytical samples - and by the surrounding si=
let me know if you have any gquetions.

itions.

2d by the data in the
d

Plaase

Very truly yours,

o

f

Daniel/a. Young,
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i CORPORA TION Laboratory Report

MREOESEEE

FHALNUT STREET o MIDOL ETOWN, CONN, 06457
TELEPHONE: 3476981

o

State Certification No. PH-047

LENT [ - DATE June 25, 1987
Eré 58%5d52é;?es FHONE Ho, 347-2505
c/o Dulite Corp.
River Road
B Middletown, CT 06457 _
ECIAL INSTAUCTICNS:
‘ L & W Tndustries
Soil Samples
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION TEST RESULTS
OGEATED VOLATITE ORGANICS METHOD 2010 &) #2 & 24 £5
ug/ke ug/kg  ug/kg  ug/ke ue/kg
xzyl chlorids , N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D
-8 (2-chlorcethoxy)methane N.D N.D N.D N.D. N.D
-S (2~chlorviscoronyl) ether N.D N.D. N.D N.D. N.D
‘ambenzens N.D N.D g 5
omedichlorxomethane ) N.D N.D 7 8 G
oo form N.D N.D N.D. .D. N.D.
cmomethans N.D N.D N.D. N.D. N.D.
rbon Tetrachloroide N.D. N.D N.D. N.D. N.D.
loracetaldehyds N.D N.D N.D. N.D. N.D.
loral N.D N.D N.D. N.D. N.D.
-orokenzens N.D. N.D N.D. N.D. ND
oroethane N.D, N.D N.D. N.D. N.D.
Oroform N.D. N.DT. N.D. N.D. N.D.
hlorchexans N.D N.D N.D. N.D. N.D.
hloroethyl vinyl ether N.D. N.D N.D. N.D. : .D.
oromethana N.D N.D N.D. N.D. .D.
oromethyl methyl ether N.D N.D N.D. N.D. N.D.
osrotoluene N.D. N.D. 6 6 3
ramochlorcmethane g 26% 76% 803 g1%
ranommethane N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
-Dichlorobenzene l N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
-Dichlorcbenzene N.D N.D. N.D N.D. N.D.

. = None Detected
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July 10, 1987
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ENVIRONMENTAL
S CIENCE ' _ LAB. REPORT NO.
COCRPORATION {aboratory Report C - 1512

) P.O. BOX 618

WALNUT STREET « MIDDLETOWN, CONN. 05457
; TELEPHONE: 3476961

State Certification No. PH-0476

CENT [ = DATE June 25, 1887
' Mr. Walt Smith
L & W Industries Frowewo.  347-2505
c¢/o Dulite Corp.
River R oad
I Middletown, CT 06437 N

iCciAL INSTRUCTIONS:

L & W Industries

Soil Samples

R SAMPLE DESCRIPTION TEST RESULTS
JOGENATED VOLATILE CRGANICS (cont.) 1 #2 23 £4 #5
! ' ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/ke ug/kg
. 4—Dichiorobenzene H.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
' chlorodifluorcmethane N.D ¥.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
,1-Dichloroethane H.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
2—-Dichloroethane N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
,1-Dichlercethylene (Vinylidene chloride) N.D. N.D.. N.D. N.D. N.D.
~ans—1, 2~-Dichlcroethyvlene N.D. N.D N.D. N.D. N.D.
chloromethané N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D
; 2-Dichlicropropans - N.D. N.D 8 5 10
3-Dichleropropylene g% 26% 76% 80 g1
+1,2,2-Tetrachiorcethane 1% 1w 7RE 14%# g -
1,1, 2~Tetrachloroethane N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
.etrachloroethylene 13 pki i 143 o
1,1-Trichloroethane 2 4 7 & 7 =
1, 2-Trichloroethzne gt 26% 76% 80% 91—
richlorcethylens 19 17 12 7 . 9 <
ichlorofluoromethansa N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. H.D.
‘richloropropane N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
nyl chloride N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
rans—1,3-Dichlorcpreoylens N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

.D. = None Detected

Corner of Building
2=Corner of Prop.N.E. 4.
"=Uphill Side R.R. Land

=Hill Side Middie R.R. La

5=T LB i of . ot ) L - ) 2l .
op of R.R. Right of way near center N }7444524919,

4 =
‘I‘lly 9! 198’ LAUCRAYOR F/DIRECTOR

#% These two compounds co-elute, result reported may be either omne
Combination.

These three compounds co-elute, result reported may be sither one Or
nSombination.

~ o
A f=3

DAYE REFORTLOD
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RECEIVED
MCCABE, LYNN & POTTER, L.L.C.
ENVIRONMENTAL RISK MANAGEMENT &
ASSET TRANSACTION SUPPORT ‘JU N 2 1 1999

2011 CEDAR SPRINGS WATER MANAGEMENT BUREAU

DALLAS, TEXAS 75201
SHAUNE. MCCABE, ESQ. TELEFPHONE (214) 720-7766
JOHN R. LYNN, I TELECOPIER (214) 720-7134
D.LES POTTER
June 1, 1999
Administrator
Property Transfer Program
Department of Environmental Protection
79 Elm Street .

Hartford, CT 06106-5127

RE:  Property Transfer Application
East Hampton, CT -

Dear Sir:

Enclosed with the Property Transfer Application Form I for the 3 Watrous Street, East Hampton,
facility are the records that document a release and recovery of fuel oil that occurred on 10-23-
98.. An above-ground fuel oil storage tank located in a concrete basement vault overfilled and
spilled approximately 100 gallons of fuel oil. Clean up and recovery of product was performed
on 10-23-98 by Environmental Services, Inc. using absorbent pads. Product did not come into
contact with the environment. Spent absorbent was disposed of through Laidlaw Environmental
Services, Inc. and Safety Kleen, Inc.

Should you have any additional questions, please feel free to contact us at (214) 720-7766.

e/

Shaun E. McCabe

enclosure
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26T=2446

a 26T«0134

H 26T=2983

B 267=9268

Y MRS
-~ BAToGTRY

51
52

55
56

57
60
62
RODM

&6
58

10

72
73

T4
75

T
19
a0
B

82
APT

B4
13

83R
a7

87R
13

Al 9

WALL THOMAS M o 287-2073
EHRHARDT DAYID E 26T-9081
SCHELL RICHARD
VACANT
HOWARD ROBERT N 1o 267=-2621
AMERICAN LEGEQN 2675342
FITZGERALD FRANCIS I
267-0270

EAST HAMPTON POST

OFFICE 26T-2094
BRANSFIELD JOHH B

O 25679447
POLICE DEPT 267=9922
1 BELLE=TOWN BEAUTY
SALON 267=2704
2 HODGE BURTOM 5 JR
3 VACANT
4 REYNOLDS BEYTTY MRS
5 VACANT

CONN BANK & TRUST CO
THE E HAMP BRANCH
2672512
CHATMAN HALL
BROWN T 5 INSURANCE
AGENCY INC 2674428
SEGALS DEFT $TORE
267-9003

71 SUMMIT ST BEGIKS
PAULS CAR & HOME

SUPPLY HDWE 287-2847
VACANT
VARIETY STORE 26T~4492
MULLER HEHWRY € JEWELER
T 26T-4492

DAVIS J 5 DENTIST
BELLE~TOWN SHOE REPAIR
76 BARTON HILL BEGINS

HALL GEDRGE B BARBER
HITCHCOCK PHARMACISTS

INC 267=253%
EDSTROM STEPHEM A
STANLEYS HARDWARE

26T-2024
EAST HAMPTON PUBLIC
LIBRARY 267=-2533
1 VACARY
2 VACANT
3 Hutl FELICE B HRS
26T=2508
4 VACANT
5 GUSTAFSON NILS O
2567T-9264
& WEBER CARL F JR
2679889
T SHEEHAN DONALD J
267-4053
8 VACANT
9 KEKFIELD MARY
267-9914
10 GRILE BURNICE s
26 T-R4TT
11 VACANT
12 VACANT
VACANT
GORDANS SID SUPER
MARKET 26T-258%

L & % PLATING CO 267-2578
YQUNGS ELECTRIC
HOUSEHQLD APPLIANCES
26T=2104
BELLE=TOWN WASHETTE
HANSEN JAMES R u 26T=20T4
WELLS ROBERT 26T=9928

t
L if\ ®)

96

97

108

197
111

112

116

117
118

11%
120
121

122
123

124
128
129
130

122
134

136

137

138
14}

142

145

TOWM CLERXKS OFFICE
26T=2519

9% WALNUT AY BEGINS

BELLE=TOWN PACKAGE
STORE LI1OUOR 2672688
PURITAR PRESS 267+4710

98 1/2 TOWN HALL RD BEGINS

BELLE-YOWN CLEANERS &
LAUNDERERS 28T=2501
KUSTOSIK THEQDORE
" 267=2501

100 SKINNER ST BEGINS

G & 5 SERVICE 2867T~9388
REED STANLEY N 267-4203

101 POCOTOPANG CREEK
CROSSES

ROGERS SARAH MRS o 267=993a
ST _JOH P1SCOP.
ngNTEg EP1scofaL 26T=2601

SPENCER FUNERAL HOME
2672226
SPENCER WALTER B 267-2130
MC GUIRE HELEN A MRS
2672764
VALLANCOURT ALBERT
. B 28T-4365
SOUTHERN NEW ENGLAND
TEL €O PLANT

SCARAMELLA PAUL R
2672452

GEUSER WALLACE o 247=954a3
VACAKNT

118 /2 NILES ST BEGINS

FARRELL LOUIS & =& 267-217Z
CONLIN CARLTON & 267-90%6
HOLSTEIN MORRIS E

2 267T=4153

WYLIE GORDON F = 2§7T~9080
LEGASSIE HORMAN W
2674225

DUMOND JOSEPH & 26T~4704
GUTNN PETER 267=5004
DIJER AuGUST R 26T=9421
SUDAK ANTHONY B 26T=9147
STENHOLM KARL 8 o 267=0208
ROYS ROBERY

_ VACANT
JUDY CLAIRE G MRS

26T=2861
NYMAH EDWARD F 2671-0296

135 EDGERTON 3T BEGINS
DESSUREAULT £DLWARD M

2679747
GAYLORD JOHN F 2671-4702
MORIN JAMES 2870268
SCHALTZ R EDWIN 267-9563
KELLY JOHK J 267=022%

‘BRADY ROMALD 6§ 2679505
DICKERSON CLARK ¢ JR

o 26T-F487
ROYCE PAUL G 2674678
PALM HELGE R n 25T=9284

HAWKINS DORALD J = 267=2713

SUCHOCKT ZIGMOND J
26T~4885
VACANT

Iu { i) '%3 i1 i},\‘ C/(-;t f’]




EAST HAMPTON DIRECTORY—1971 b4
(E Hamp) Cont'd 43 FITOM ABILE At & Zahema3e| 91 tONTER PACKAGE  2e%-2a38
SARPLON ELL LOTT & STORE LioUoR
+ iK% » * 2e7-00% VALANT
VACANY IR DICKS AUTO S0OY 2472492
46  BARDENHEUSA L8O & Z4T-9743 97 ELKINS GROCER 24T-4T00
- A7 RYAR GERALD ¥ 2é1-A281 R TOMN HALL
L w HIGH AVERY CHARLOVTE MAS CFF FIRST SELECTRMNE 267~ 2414
& RO swws 2472400 OFFICE
AT TIDELONG HANOR WAA  TAX COLLECTONS OPFEICE
. 2672014 S0 LARROM COLIN &4+ 257238 242300
[ S0 VACANT MITLDING 2471510
OHALD W 31 WALL THOMAL B * 2672013 INSPECTORS OFFICE
. 287-4229 32 GOODE SATAM W 2430008 ASSESSORS OFFICE  2a7-29809
1y 247=-2720 SCHELL RICHMD JIDGE OF PROBATE 2479242
TE: 52 POTTLE ODOUGLAS #  247-2452 OFFICE
* 267-97206 HOMARD ROBEAY ¥ & 2aT=2421 TOMN CLERKS OFFICE
] 2619240 55 AMERICAN LEGION 247-9342 28 7-251%
ONY H 58 FITIGERAMD FRANCIS [
. 2879993 2670270 - 83 WALNUT AV BEGINS
1 1 ] 57 EAST KAMPTON 2612094
" 25T-4557 POST OFECE 96 BELLE-TORN 262508
Lt N 50 BRANSFIELD JOHN H PACKAGE STORE LIGua
3 249419 o 2079447 PURITAN FRESS 287-4T10
INE- &2 FIXICE DEPT 2619922
* 267-4502 b4 = 96 1/ TOWM HALL RD SEGINS
EWsw 267-4736] RooN 1 BELLE-TOMN 202704 )
REN 2870214 SEAUTY SALON 9T BELL-TOWN 287-2501
BERY N 2 HODGE BURTON § Jn CLEANERS £ L AUNDERE
* 2BNTL KUSTOSTK THEODORE liHE
N 2614705 3 YACANT . 2412501 i
64 4 VACANT 97 VACANT
5 VACANT
46 CONN BAMK L TRUST £D = 100 SKIMMER ST BEGINS ]
FR MARK Tl TR THE € HARP BRANCH 6L 5 SERVICE 26T-9368
BRDW MG DR /E 267-2512 FUEL BIL 17
68 LCHATMAN HALL i
&8 BROWN 7§ 26T-4828 - 101 POCOTOPAMG CREEK ﬂ
INSURANCE AGENLY Ik - CROSSES i
70 SECALS DEPT STORE i
e e m - 2679003 105  VACANY el
HANF/ R YOUNG 107 VACANT 1
1oe AD 7E - 71 SUMMIT ST, BEGINS 108 REED STAMLEY M 26F-4203 f
. 111 ST JoHNS 267-2641 §
T2 PAULS CAR E HONE  267-2847 EPISCOPAL CENTER it
e SUPPLY HOME : 112 SPENCER FUNERAL HOME I3
2 W HIGH /8 T2 WITEMCDCK 267-2511 26T 220 e
ITOWN &Y 7E PHARMACISTS INC SPENCER WALTER 3 2672180 i
T3 VARTETY STORE 26T-4a 92 116 MC GUIRE HELEN A MRS [[f'
MULLEN HENRY € 26T-4492 26T-2Thh H
286795086 JEWELER VALLAMCOURT ALBERT H
IE TS T4 DAVIS J & DENTIST * 2874055 2
N e 2679470 117 SOUTHERN NEM H
' * 26%-2156 TS BOAS SHOE REPAIR EMGLAND TEL CO PLAK £
RY = 247=000) 118  VACANT e
RT IR = T& BARTON HILL BEGINS GEUSER WALLATE ¢ 287-9843 i
% 2674035 118 MEDLEY RDHERT 287-0208 I{F
anr TT HALL GEUMGE B BARBER B
2874224 ~ 118 172 WILES YT BEGINS H
Y9  EDSTROM STEFHEN A : he
LBUA 8 . 119 FARRELL LOUIS S & 243=7112 N
* 26T-90028 80  STANLEYS HARDWARE 120 CONLIN CARLTON = 257-%0%6 JE
2 2672024 121 HDLSTEIX MORRIS E i
Tu A1 EASY WMAMPTOM 267-2635 * 26T-AL4Y |[:
PUSL IC L IBRARY 122 WYLLE GORDON F  + 267-9040 ['—'
267-2035 82 ) 123 LEGASSEE NORMAN W L
H APT L VACANT 267-4225 i
267-2331 2 VACANT 124  DUMOND JOSEPH R 2674704 I‘E
287-2829 B2 3 VACANT OUINN PETER 267 %004 7
& vACANT 128 CIJER AUGUSY « 267-9421 it
82 5 VACANWT 129  SUDAK ANTHONY v 2675147 Iﬂ
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94R
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94R

94
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I8

97
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103
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116
117
iia
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121

93 WALNUY Av BEGINS

FOKN HALL
FIRST SELECTMENS 267-2814
GFFILE
TAX COLLECTORS OFFICE
267-2300
BUILDING 261=2510
INSPECTORS OFFICE
ASSESSDRS CFFICE 2e1-2519
JUDGE OF PROBATE 267-9262
OFFICE
! CHIEF
ADHINISTRATIVE OFFICER
TOWN CLERKS OFFICE
267=-2519
R ZONING 261-2510
ENFDRCEMENT OFFICER
R TOWN TREASURER 287-0811
R BCARD OF SELECTMAN
267-2B 14

95 HALNUT AV BEGINS

BELLE-TORN 2¢1-2688
PACKAGE STORE
UFFSEY PRINTING

96 L7z TOWN HALL RU BEGINS

BELL-TOWN - 267-25Q1
CLEANERS & LAUNDERERS
KUSTOSIK THEQOORE
:  2567-80Q4
VACENT

100 SKINNER ST BEGINS

G L 5 SERVICE 261-93568
FUEL DIL
RAM BAR 26T-4461

INDUSTRIES INC
B 5 R CORP SHEET
METAL

103 1/2 PACATOPAUG CREEX
CROSSES

VACANT
VACANT
REED STANLEY N 267=4203
ST JOHNS 267-268%

EPISCOPAL CENTER
EAST HAMPION
NURSERY SCHOOL
SPENCER FUNERAL HOME
261-2226
SPENCER WALTER B 267-218Q
SPENCER MYRCN W 26T=41756
DUFFY HARION E MRS
SOUTHERN NEW
EMGLANDG TEL €0 PLANT
FOURNIER THOMAS
GEUSER JDSEPHINE MRS
* 267-9543
VALLI JOHN F I6T-E0S4

118 172 NILES ST BEGINS

FARRELL LOULS 5 # 2672172
YACANT
OSLUND HARRY G JR

® 257-9478

—emmme = - IRT-ANKY

137 MCKINNEY ROGER 267=0303
CURT1S CORKINNE K MRS
LACHANCE JOHN B 267-06E0

138 BRADY RONALD & * 267-9505

k41 CECKERSON CLARK C JR

* 267=5487
I%2 PALM HELGE R * 247=9284
145 GEYSEN HAROLD 26T=5824

146 LOGAN WARDLD
STEVENS WILLIAM F JR

* 267-2958
i46 LAGERSTHDM GERT& MRS

* 267-2]1584
149 HYDE DANIEL 2672107

152 DALTON RAYMOND 6 267~-4828
153 | TAYLGR EMILY | 26T=-3288
2 DDWER ODEBRA A 2&T=-4832

3 BEACH RALPH
15%& HUNTINGTON EVELYN
* 2619628

_ L54R  YACANT

157 SEAMMSTER AKDREW 267-9913
ANDERSON JOHK M 26T-9573
158  VACANT
BRANSFLELD EVELYN C
2867-9591
lél ULM FREDERICK N 261~9733
GADRILK JOSEPH J 2eT-h652
162 HARRISON ROBERT 4
267-2450
lé4 GARNEAY R A SUILCER
2574657
MAPLE /E HAMP/ FR 48 172 BARTON
HILL /E HAMPY N TO 47 W NIGK /E
HARE/

3 HULL SARAH C a 267-9149
4 HURLBERT THOMAS E

* 267-9407
5 WALL MARGARET E * 672688
& SPENCER STANLEY &

* 267-23¢L7
7 WALTON CHARLES E JR

26T~2961
8 PLAISTED ¥ ( MRS » 2867-2619
¥ WRITTY ALILE C MAS

* 26T~2402
10 GORIN THOMES H JR

267-9123
1l ROKO KENNETH O * 267-8011
E3  MILLER BRUCE R 267~0815
14 WHITTY JANE G 26T=4b4%
L5 COSTELLO JAMES JR
267~4915
16 VALLANCOURY ALBERT
2671~4865
HYDE MARGARET M MRS
* 26T7-2912
E7  COSTELLO JAMES * 2672964
18 SMNOW AGONEY W v 267-9779
19 57T PATRICKS CEMETERY
20 PIUS X COMMUMITY 267-2739
CENTER
MARK TWAIN OR 7E RAMP/ FR OLD
HARLBORD RD /E HAMP/ W TO
HANTHORNE RD /E HAMP/S

CARDN RICHARD & # 267-4160
VACANT
YACANT

= PETROM ALBERT & 267-0418

- HHITTIER RD BEGINS

- BATES BE
HASTINGS
VACANT

KWARKHAM RD FE H
JE HAMPS E YO
BAMES

- JALOBSON

~ VACANT
LOLBERY
VACANT

HARLBLROUGH RD
HIGH 7E HAMPS
TOWM LIKE

- E HIGH 51

- RYAN £ &
RYAN H F
= BELLTONWN
GASOLINE
BESSETTE

SCHEIRD Pr
= BUSHEE G{
VACANT
- SHER ROBE
- PAL & HC

= PAULS RUI
VEGETABL

= VACANT
BARBER H:

- HAC DONK
- NENRY S
HOKER
- BEE JAY¥S
WHITE HC
HGTEL {

- OLD MAR
VACANT
~  VACANT
VACANT
~ BROWNT'
HAC OU
VACANT
~  KALGOV
- STERHI
- TJRI CI

«  CUSHI

- PINE

BUSH
uEINT
- EF ¥
Eistl
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-do hereby give, grant, burgain, sefl and convey to the Grantees

VOL # 2225 PAGE #.lt]

. el
C 24—WARRANTY DEED—EONG FORM R ST—1 © 1578 by ALL-STATE LEGAL SUPPLY.CO.
Ind, or Corp, Cne Commarce Diive, Cranlo:d, N. J, 67016

Gl Jough i e st ol o, e

%unm 'ﬂe, Thet RAND CONSTRUCTION, INC., a Connecticut Corporation

having its principal place of business in the Town.of East Hampton,
County of Middlesex and State of Connecticut,

' herein designoled as the Grantors,
Jor the consideration of SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100ths ($75,000.00)

DOLLARS

received to the full satisfaction of the Grantors, from - DAVID J. S'J."ICKI.ER , of the Town of

East Hampton, County of Middlesex and State of Connectiout

whode mailing addressis Dziok Drive

East Hampton, CP. 06424
herein designated as the Grantees,

All that certain plece or parcel of 1land, with the buildings
and improvements thereon situated on the easterly side of Main
Btreet, in the Town of East Hampton, County of Middlesex and State’
of Connectlcut, and more particularly bounded and dekcribed as

.follows:

Coxrunenc;.ng at an iron pin set in the easterly line of Main
Street, which ‘point marks the southwesterly corner of 1land now
or formerly cf Barba and Richard Borrusc and the northwesterly
corner of the herein described premises; thence proeceeding 5 77°
55' 20" E, a distance of 218.00 feet, more or less, along the
southerly line of land now or formerly of said Barba and Richarad -
Borruse to a point in the center line of the Pocotopaug Creek:
thence proceeding in a southerly direction, a distance of 60,00
feet, more or less, along the center line of said Pocotopaug Creek
to a point; thence continuing southwesterly along the center 1line
of sald Pocotopaug Creek, bounded southeasterly by land now or
formerly of the Town of East Hampton, to a point; thence continuing
westerly along said center line of Pocotopaug Creek, a distance
of 109,00 feet, more or less to a point in the easterly street
line of Main Street; thence proceeding ¥ 16° 57' 20" W, a distance
of 152.00 feet, more or less, along the easterly street line of
Main GStreet to the iron pin set marking the point oxr place of
beginning.

Reference is made to a map or plan entitled, "Land to be
Conveyed to Henry Hartley Main Street East Hampton, Conn. CASCIO,

BECHIR & ASSOCIATES, INC. Civil and Environmental Engineers
Certified Class A-2 Code of Conn. Technical Council, Inc. Scale
1" = 20* Drawn by GAC Dated Mar. 25, 1977 Revised 3-30-77 Rev.

5~3-77 Approved by Gerald A, Cascio, P.E,, L.S. Drawing Number
77-104", which map- or plan is on file, or is to be filed in the
East Hampton Town Clerk's Office.

Together with a 12 foot wide minimum Right of Way or Easement
for purposes of ingress or egress by vehlcle or on foot from Main
Street to the Pocotopaug Creek.

Subject to certain water rights, righi:s of way, easements
and agreements as of record may appear.

Subject to a sewer assessment in favor of the Town of East
Hampton as of record appears.

Subject to bu:.ld:.ng, building line and zoning restrictions,
and any and all prov:.s:mns of any ordinance, municipal regulation,
public or prlvate law.

Subject to taxes due the Town of East Hampton on the List
of October 1, 1991, which taxes the Grantee herein assumes and
agrees to pay as part consideration for this Deed.

veyance Tawlvaﬂ $ Convgyanca Tax recaived ‘S\LL«K&L,

7oL 935‘0 f5 Rlar 3057° [ hprise Meo

Town Clark of East Hampton Town Clerk of East Hampton
e and o Beld the premises herehy conveyed, wilh the appurtenances thereof, unto
the Gra.ntees and unto the Graitees’ heirs, successors and assigns forever and lo the Gmnzees and their
own proper use and behoof; swdy the Grantors dofor themselves, their heirs, successors and assigns covenant
with the Graniees, their hetrs, successors and assigna that the Graniora are well setzed of the premzsea as
o good indefeasible estate in FEE SIMPLE; and have good right te grant and convey the same in manner
and form as herein writleh and the same are Freefrom all incumbrances whatsoever, except as herein slated,
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C Aud gpntﬂ?trnwre, the Gramtors do by these presents. bind themselves and their heirs, suc-
cessors and assigns forever to WARRANT AND DEFEND the premises hereby conveyed to the Grantees
and their heirs, successors and assigns against all claims and demands whatsoever, except as herf'm atgted.

In all references herein to any partiss, pera.;Jm. entities or corporations, the useuzjaf any particular gender or the plural or singular
number ig inlended o tnclude the appropriale gender or number as the text of the within inslrument may require.

_ﬂ]u :mihw.as 3“ {tttuf; the Gramtors have hereunto set their hands and seals, or if a corpora-

tion, it has caused these presents to be signed by its corporale officers and ita corporate seal to be affized hereto,
this 28th deyof  JULY 1992 .

Sealed and Delivered in the presence of

LN Y
i

@TAJ&LQIQ. adaichotd. ..

: KATHLEEN R, ERLANDSON, its
Secretary, duly authorized

State vf Gonnectiont Middletown
Conuty of MIDDLESEX S,

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2Bth day of JULY '
1992 by KATHLEEN R. ERIANDSON, Secretary of RAND QONSTRUCTION, INC.
who acknowledge the foregoing instrume 2%e ach-gnd deed and
the free act and deed of said Corponxi g Jrtegn ,

0N7

AECEINED FOR RECORD AT E. HAMPTON, CT
f‘f f@%“f.'ij/%‘ M,
Atizat; PAULINE L. MARKHAM, Town Clerk

1992
19

INC.
Town Clerk

DAVID J.

Dated |

Received for Record
at

Recorded in Vol
of

Land Records by

RAND CONSTRUCTION,
TO
STICKLER
JULY 28
M
Page




